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Objectives & Methodology

Data was collected from October 16 to 
November 19, 2024.

Margin of error is +/-3.6%, nineteen times out 
of twenty on overall sample.

FIELDING DATES

MARGIN OF ERROR+/-

BACKGROUND & OBJECTIVES

The City of Vaughan commissioned the 2024 
Citizen Survey to gather input from residents 
on service delivery and operations, quality of 
life, financial sustainability and public 
information and engagement. 

The City conducts citizen surveys to 
understand the evolving needs and desires of 
the community to continue improving and 
delivering services. 

Conducting citizen surveys is also an effective 
way to examine the City’s performance in 
comparison to other municipalities and see 
how Vaughan’s service offerings and delivery 
measures up to similar cities.

METHODOLOGY

A random sample of residents who reside in the 
City of Vaughan were selected through 
address-based sampling provided by Canada 
Post. The sample was stratified to be 
proportionate to the population by postal code. 
Residents were invited via letter to take part in 
an online survey. One resident per household 
could complete the online survey. A total of 
1102 residents aged 18+ took part. 

WEIGHTING 

Weighting was used to ensure the sample was 
representative of the surveyed population by:

• Age

• Gender

• Area 

Sampling weights were designed to match the 
latest Statistics Canada Census figures (2021).

REPORTING CONVENTIONS

Percentages may not always add up to 100% 
due to rounding.

Subgroup comparisons are presented only 
where relevant and statistically significant.

When comparing findings to municipal norms, 
caution should be used as mode and coverage 
bias may exist as most normative data was 
collected via telephone methodology. 



© Ipsos | City of Vaughan – Citizen Survey Invitation Only | February 2025 5

Invitation Letters

Invitation letters were sent to residents inviting them 
to take part in an online study. The letter provided 
more information about the study, briefly outlined the 
purpose and content of the survey and provided the 
survey website and a unique access code for 
residents to complete the survey online. 

Responses to frequently asked questions such as 
“who is conducting this research,” “why should I 
participate in the survey” and “why was my household 
selected” were printed at the back of the letter. 

Contact information for the Ipsos helpline was 
printed on the front so residents could ask further 
questions via email or by telephone. 

Residents could also call to complete the survey via 
telephone. 
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KEY 
FINDINGS

2 Almost nine in ten (87%) are satisfied with the delivery of services provided by 
the City of Vaughan. 

Transportation is the most important issue facing their community. Satisfaction 
is lowest for traffic management (including traffic calming and improving the 
flow of traffic), compared to other services, with seven in ten (71%) dissatisfied. 3
Over eight in ten (83%) of residents would describe community safety in the city 
of Vaughan as safe, but over half (54%) said community safety has worsened in 
the past three years.

4

Overall, nine in ten (91%)  Vaughan residents rate their quality of life as ‘good’ or 
‘very good.' Less than one in ten (9%) rate their life as “poor” or “very poor,” in line 
with other municipalities across the country.1

Three-quarters (73%) say overall they get “very good” or “fairly good” value for 
their tax dollars. Over half of residents (55%) think the City should maintain taxes 
at current levels, even if it means cut to services.5
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Executive Summary (1)

Quality of Life 

Overall, nine in ten (91%) residents rate 
their quality of life in the city of 
Vaughan as “very good” or “good,” with 
the majority (71%) rating their quality of 
life as “good.” 

Less than one in ten (9%) rate their 
quality of life as “poor” or “very poor,” in 
line with other municipalities. 

The most important issue facing 
Vaughan in the eyes of residents is 
transportation (39%), followed by 
public safety issues (31%). 

Service Delivery & Operations

Overall, almost nine in ten (87%) are 
satisfied with the delivery of services 
provided by the City of Vaughan, with just 
over one in ten (12%) saying they are 
dissatisfied. 

Satisfaction with services varies by 
program or service and is highest for fire 
services (97%) and local public libraries 
(94%), and lowest for traffic 
management (including traffic calming 
and improving the flow of traffic), with 
only 29% satisfied with this service. 

Contact with the City of 
Vaughan
Almost half (48%) of residents say they 
have communicated with the City of 
Vaughan or one of its employees in the 
past 12 months. The most popular 
method of contact is telephone (65%) 
followed by email (32%). 

The most common reason for contacting 
the City was to report issues (59%). 

Over three-quarters (77%) of those who 
contacted the City in the past 12 months 
say they are satisfied with the overall 
service they received.
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Executive Summary (2)

Financial Sustainability

Thinking about all the programs and 
services they receive from the City of 
Vaughan, almost three-quarters (73%) 
of residents say overall they get “very 
good” or “fairly good” value for their tax 
dollars. 

Over half of residents (55%) think the 
City should maintain taxes at current 
levels even if it means cuts to services, 
but over four in ten (45%) think taxes 
should be increased to maintain 
existing service levels (34%) or add 
new services and facilities (11%). 

To ensure the City has enough revenue 
to pay for expected service levels and 
programs, almost half (48%) would 
prefer to increase user fees. 

Growth & Development 
Planning
Almost three-quarters (74%) think it is 
possible for Vaughan to grow while 
maintaining the quality of life they have 
come to enjoy in the city.

Six in ten (61%) think the City of Vaughan 
does a good job of managing the level of 
development and growth in the city, and 
a similar proportion think the City keeps 
residents informed about how it plans to 
deal with growth, although four in ten 
(40%) disagree with this. 

Transportation & Road 
Safety
When asked which are the top 
transportation and road safety issues 
in their community, seven in ten (72%) 
say road congestion and traffic. 

This is followed by speeding (38%), 
disobeying the rules of the road (36%) 
and distracted driving (31%). The state 
of the roads is a top issue for almost a 
quarter of residents (23%). 
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Executive Summary (3)

Community Safety

Overall, over eight in ten (83%) 
residents would describe Vaughan as 
safe, with almost two in ten (19%) 
saying it is “very safe” and almost two-
thirds saying it is “somewhat safe.” 

That being said, over half of residents 
(54%) said community safety has 
worsened in the past three years, while 
four in ten (41%) say it has stayed the 
same and only 5% think it has 
improved. 

Almost one in five (18%) would 
describe their community as unsafe, 
with 15% saying “not very safe” and 3% 
saying it is “not at all safe.” 

Public Information & 
Communication 
Six in ten (62%) residents say they prefer to 
receive communication from the City of 
Vaughan via notices, newsletters and 
brochures sent through mail.

In terms of contacting the City, six in ten 
residents prefer to use telephone (61%) or 
email (61%). 

Over three-quarters (76%) say the City’s  
communication with residents about its 
services, programs, policies and plans is 
“good” or “very good.” 

Citizen Engagement 
Activities
One-third (35%) of residents have 
participated in an engagement activity 
in the past 12 months. 

Among those who took part, the 
majority say they were given the 
information they needed to participate 
meaningfully (80%) and had the 
opportunity to share their thoughts, 
ideas and perspectives (77%). 
However, fewer feel their input would 
be used to inform decision-making 
(61%) or say they felt listened to (57%). 
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3.1
QUALITY OF LIFE
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Quality of Life in Vaughan 

Overall, nine in ten (91%) rate their quality 
of life in the city of Vaughan as “very good” 
or “good.” Among them, seven in ten (71%) 
rate their quality of life as “good.” 

Less than one in ten (9%) rate their quality 
of life as “poor” or “very poor.” 

Residents in Vaughan rate their quality of 
life similarly to residents in other 
communities across the country (on 
average, 90% rate this is ‘very good’ or 
‘good’ and 9% rate this as ‘poor’ or ‘very 
poor’) .

Residents aged 55+ are more likely to rate 
their quality of life as “very good” compared 
to those aged 35-54 who are more likely to 
rate their quality of life as “poor.” 

20%

71%

8%

1%

Very good

Good

Poor

Very poor

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q2. How would you rate the overall quality of life in the city of Vaughan today?

OVERALL QUALITY OF LIFE IN THE CITY OF VAUGHAN TODAY

VERY GOOD
+ GOOD

91%

POOR +
VERY POOR

9%

18-34 22%
35-54 15%
55+ 24%

18-34 5%
35-54 11%
55+ 7%

WARD 1 94%

WARD 2 94%

WARD 3 86%

WARD 4 89%

WARD 5 94%
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Important Local Issues in Vaughan 

When asked to write what the most 
important issue facing their community 
and  which issue should receive the 
greatest attention from the Mayor and 
Members of Council, almost four in ten 
(39%) said transportation, consisting 
mainly of traffic congestion (30%) and 
the need to improve public transit (9%). 
Crime and safety is the second most 
important issue (33%). 

Other issues further down the list 
include infrastructure improvement 
(18%), improving municipal government 
(15%), housing affordability (5%), taxes 
(5%), and the cost of living (4%).

39%

33%

18%

15%

5%

5%

4%

3%

3%

1%

Transportation 

Crime and safety

Infrastructure improvement 

Improve municipal government 

Housing affordability

Taxes

Cost of living 

Health care

Other

Don't know

Responses under 3% not shown. 
Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q1. In your view, as a resident of the city of Vaughan, what is the most important issue facing your community? That is the one issue you feel should receive the greatest attention from your Mayor and Members of Council.

MOST IMPORTANT LOCAL ISSUES

Traffic and congestion 30%

Improving public transit 9%

Road maintanence 10%
Other infrastructure 8%

Improving services 2%
Garbage collection 2%
Cleanliness 2%
Snow removal 1%
Other 10%
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3.2
SERVICE DELIVERY 
& OPERATIONS
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Satisfaction with City Services

Overall, almost nine in ten (87%) are satisfied 
with the delivery of services provided by the 
City of Vaughan, with almost a quarter (24%) 
saying they are “very satisfied.”

Just over one in ten (12%) are dissatisfied with 
the delivery of the services provided by the City. 

Residents aged 55+ are more likely to say they 
are “very satisfied” with the delivery of services, 
compared to those aged 35-54. 

Satisfaction with the delivery of services is 
linked to the quality-of-life rating, as nine in ten 
(92%) of those who rate their quality of life as 
“good” or “very good” say they are satisfied with 
the delivery of services compared to four in ten 
(44%) of those who rate their quality of life as 
“poor” or “very poor.”

Figures are in line with other municipalities: 

very + somewhat satisfied = 85%
very + somewhat dissatisfied =13% 

24%

63%

10%

2%

Very satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q3. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the delivery of the services provided by the City of Vaughan?

OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH DELIVERY OF THE SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

VERY +
SOMEWHAT
SATISFIED

87%

VERY +
SOMEWHAT
DISSATISFIED

12%

18-34 22%
35-54 19%
55+ 30%

WARD 1 86%

WARD 2 87%

WARD 3 85%

WARD 4 88%

WARD 5 91%
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TOTAL 
SATISFIED

TOTAL 
DISSATISFIED

97% 3%

94% 6%

86% 14%

84% 16%

82% 18%

81% 19%

80% 20%

Satisfaction with the City’s Performance (1/4)

Overall satisfaction with services varies, with highest satisfaction for fire services (97%), local public libraries (94%), garbage, recycling, organics and yard waste collection
(86%) and off-road multi-use/natural trails (84%). 

59%

56%

41%

32%

22%

31%

32%

38%

39%

46%

52%

60%

50%

49%

3%

4%

9%

11%

13%

14%

15%

5%

4%

5%

5%

5%

Fire services

Local public libraries

Garbage, recycling, organics and yard 
waste collection

Off-road multi-use/natural trails (e.g. 
Humber River Trail, Bartley Smith 

Greenway Trail)

Online services

Recreation and fitness facilities 
(including community centres, arenas and 

pools)

Sidewalks and street lighting

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE  OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN FOR DIFFERENT SERVICES

Note: Data labels 1% or less were removed.
Base: All respondents excluding don’t know. n=varies

Q4. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the performance of the City of Vaughan on each of the following services?
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TOTAL 
SATISFIED

TOTAL 
DISSATISFIED

80% 20%

80% 20%

80% 20%

79% 21%

79% 21%

77% 23%

Satisfaction with the City’s Performance (2/4)

Eight in ten are satisfied with arts and culture, such as Canada Day and Concerts in the Park (80%). The same proportion are satisfied with maintenance of parks and 
greenspace (80%), with high satisfaction also for snow removal, both on roads (80%) and sidewalks (79%). 

25%

31%

32%

25%

27%

26%

55%

49%

48%

53%

51%

51%

15%

14%

16%

16%

16%

16%

5%

6%

5%

5%

6%

8%

Arts and culture (e.g. Canada Day event, 
Concerts in the Parks)

Maintenance of parks and greenspace

Road snow removal

Recreation and fitness service programs

Sidewalk snow removal

Service Vaughan, which is the contact 
centre for Vaughan residents to call and 

email for questions about City services

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN FOR DIFFERENT SERVICES

Note: Data labels 1% or less were removed.
Base: All respondents excluding don’t know. n=varies

Q4. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the performance of the City of Vaughan on each of the following services?
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TOTAL 
SATISFIED

TOTAL 
DISSATISFIED

76% 24%

76% 24%

75% 25%

70% 30%

68% 32%

68% 32%

Satisfaction with the City’s Performance (3/4)

More than seven in ten are satisfied with business support services (76%), parks development (76%)  and Vaughan Animal Services (75%), with fewer satisfied with financial 
services (68%) and cycling infrastructure (68%).

16%

27%

28%

27%

20%

19%

60%

49%

47%

43%

48%

49%

19%

16%

16%

19%

21%

18%

6%

8%

9%

12%

11%

14%

Business support services

Parks development (including quantity 
and quality of playgrounds, sports fields 

and trails)

Vaughan Animal Services

End of driveway snow removal (windrow 
clearing)

Financial services, such as property tax 
bill, bill payments and City accounting

Cycling infrastructure and bike lanes

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN FOR DIFFERENT SERVICES

Note: Data labels 1% or less were removed.
Base: All respondents excluding don’t know. n=varies

Q4. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the performance of the City of Vaughan on each of the following services?
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TOTAL 
SATISFIED

TOTAL 
DISSATISFIED

65% 35%

62% 38%

60% 40%

59% 41%

52% 48%

29% 71%

Satisfaction with the City’s Performance (4/4)
More than half of residents are satisfied with general road condition and maintenance of local/neighborhood roads (65%) and by-law and compliance (62%), with more than 
half satisfied with processing and involving the public in the review of development applications (59%) and land use and community planning (52%).

Seven in ten (71%) are dissatisfied with traffic management (including traffic calming and improving the flow of traffic), with only 29% satisfied with this service. 

22%

13%

13%

13%

9%

5%

44%

48%

47%

46%

43%

25%

21%

26%

25%

24%

27%

33%

13%

12%

16%

17%

21%

37%

General road condition and maintenance 
of local/neighbourhood roads

By-law and compliance

Building permits and inspection services

Processing and involving the public in the 
review of development applications

Land use and community planning

Traffic management (including traffic 
calming and improving the flow of traffic)

Note: Data labels 1% or less were removed.
Base: All respondents excluding don’t know. n=varies

Q4. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the performance of the City of Vaughan on each of the following services?

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN FOR DIFFERENT SERVICES
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Satisfaction 
with the City’s 
Performance by 
Ward

. 

Base: All respondents  excluding don’t know (n=varies) 
Q4. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the 
performance of the City of Vaughan on each of the 
following services?

TOTAL SATISFIED (VERY + SOMEWHAT)
WARD 1 WARD 2 WARD 3 WARD 4 WARD 5

Arts and culture (e.g. Canada Day event, Concerts in the Parks) 87% 80% 77% 76% 82%
Building permits and inspection services 68% 56% 53% 60% 67%

Business support services 78% 86% 63% 71% 80%
By-law and compliance 72% 56% 55% 63% 71%

Cycling infrastructure and bike lanes 68% 78% 59% 64% 72%
End of driveway snow removal (windrow clearing) 67% 76% 68% 71% 65%

Financial services, such as property tax bill, bill payments and City accounting 71% 71% 61% 67% 71%
Fire services 98% 99% 93% 97% 98%

Garbage, recycling, organics and yard waste collection 89% 82% 87% 85% 88%
General road condition and maintenance of local/neighbourhood roads 63% 69% 60% 65% 68%

Land use and community planning 52% 53% 44% 52% 59%
Local public libraries 92% 94% 92% 96% 95%

Maintenance of parks and greenspace 79% 84% 79% 76% 82%
Off-road multi-use/natural trails (e.g. Humber River Trail, Bartley Smith Greenway Trail) 84% 88% 81% 78% 89%

Online services 88% 86% 80% 79% 81%
Parks development (including quantity and quality of playgrounds, sports fields and trails) 88% 79% 74% 64% 80%

Processing and involving the public in the review of development applications 56% 59% 53% 65% 63%
Recreation and fitness facilities (including community centres, arenas and pools) 90% 86% 77% 73% 86%

Recreation and fitness service programs 87% 81% 75% 75% 80%
Road snow removal 80% 83% 79% 81% 77%

Service Vaughan, which is the contact centre for Vaughan residents to call and email for 
questions about City services 73% 76% 78% 78% 77%

Sidewalk snow removal 77% 83% 80% 78% 75%
Sidewalks and street lighting 80% 84% 77% 82% 80%

Traffic management (including traffic calming and improving the flow of traffic) 36% 27% 20% 32% 37%
Vaughan Animal Services 81% 76% 76% 81% 67%
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Satisfaction with the City’s Performance Compared to Norms

OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN FOR DIFFERENT SERVICES 
COMPARED TO NORMS

Base: All respondents (n=1102) 
Q4. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the performance of the City of Vaughan on each of the following services?

TOTAL SATISFIED (VERY + SOMEWHAT)

Normative 
Results

City of Vaughan 
Results

Fire services 95% 97%
Local public libraries 91% 94%
Garbage, recycling, organics and yard waste collection 89% 86%
Off-road multi-use/natural trails 89% 84%
Recreation and fitness facilities 88% 81%
Arts and culture 83% 80%
Maintenance of parks and greenspace 90% 80%
Road snow removal 73% 80%
Recreation and fitness service programs 85% 79%
Vaughan Animal Services 84% 75%
Cycling infrastructure and bike lanes 66% 68%
General road condition and maintenance of local roads 72% 65%
By-law and compliance 76% 62%
Building permits and inspection services 69% 60%
Land use and community planning 67% 52%
Traffic management 53% 29%

Satisfaction with the City of Vaughan’s 
performance is similar to other 
municipalities for most services. 
Satisfaction is higher among city of 
Vaughan residents for fire services (+2 
points) road snow removal services (+7 
points) and local public libraries (+3 
points). City of Vaughan residents 
however show lower satisfaction for 
maintenance of parks and greenspace 
(satisfaction -10 points compared to 
other municipalities), by-law and 
compliance (-14 points), land use and 
community planning (-15 points), traffic 
management (-24 points). 

*Note that the majority of municipal 
norms are conducted via a telephone 
survey methodology so caution should 
be used when comparing due to 
coverage and mode bias that may exist. 
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Action Grid
A Correlation with Performance versusSatisfaction Action Grid was plotted to better understand the City of Vaughan’s perceived
strengths and areas for improvement. Thisanalysis simultaneously displaysthe correlation between overall satisfaction with the 
City’s services and how well the City isseen to be performing (e.g. satisfaction) in each area.

Action Gridsare a relative type of analysis,meaning that servicesare scored relative to one another. As such, there willalways be
areas of strength and areas forimprovement.

Individualservices would fall into one of four categories:

• Primary Strengths are services with high perceived performance and higher impact on overall satisfaction. Efforts should
be made to maintain high levelsof satisfaction with these key services.

• Primary Areas for Improvement are services with lower perceived performance and higher impact on overall satisfaction. Efforts 
should be made to improve satisfaction in these areas to increase overall satisfaction scores. 

• Secondary Strengths are serviceswith relatively high satisfaction ratings but lower impact on overall satisfaction. These
services can be considered as ‘low maintenance.’ Whilemaintaining positive perceptions would be beneficial, they
are of lower priority than other areas.

• Secondary Areas for Improvement are services relatively low inboth satisfaction and impact on overall satisfaction. Depending
on available resources and priorities, the City may or may not decide to make a targeted effort to improve performance in
these lower priority areas. These could also be considered longer-term action items to be addressed when resources permit.
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Action Grid Summary
Analyzing service performance versusoverall satisfaction shows that the City has six primary strengthsand eleven secondary strengths. Primarystrengths include:

• Service Vaughan

• Business support services

• Online services

• Maintenance of parks and greenspace

• Recreation and fitness facilities

• Sidewalks and street lighting 

The City’s secondary strengths include community safety, road snow removal, Vaughan Animal Services, recreation and fitness service programs, sidewalk snow 
removal, parks development, garbage, recycling, organics and yard waste collection, arts and culture, fire services, off-road multi-use/natural trails and local public 
libraries. 

There are six opportunities for improvement. These are:

• Value for tax dollars

• By-law and compliance

• Financial services

• General road condition and maintenance

• Land use and community planning

• Building permits and inspection services

Processing and involving the public in the review of development applications, end of driveway snow removal, traffic management and cycling infrastructure and bike lanes are 
secondary areas of improvement. 
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Key Drivers for Satisfaction with City Services

Se
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Correlation with Overall Satisfaction StrongerWeaker

51%

56%

61%

66%

71%

76%

81%

86%

91%

96%

0.175 0.225 0.275 0.325 0.375 0.425 0.475 0.525 0.575

IMPROVE SECONDARY IMPROVE

PROTECTMAINTAIN

Value for tax dollars

Financial services

General road condition and maintenance

By-law and compliance

Building permits and inspection services

Land use and community planning

Service Vaughan
Business support services

Processing and involving the public in the review of development applications

End of driveway snow removal

Cycling infrastructure and bike lanes

Fire services

Local public libraries

Garbage, recycling, organics and yard waste collection

Off-road multi-use/natural trails

Arts and culture

Parks development
Vaughan Animal services

Sidewalk snow removal
Recreational/fitness programs

Community safety

Parks/greenspace maintenance
Recreational/fitness facilities

Sidewalks/streets lighting

Road snow removal Online services
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3.3
CONTACT WITH CITY OF 
VAUGHAN AND ITS 
EMPLOYEES
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Contact with the City of Vaughan

Almost half (48%) of residents say they have 
communicated with the City of Vaughan or 
one of its employees in the past 12 months, 
similar to other municipalities (44%). 

Just under two-thirds (65%) of those who 
have contacted the City in the past 12 months 
have done so by phone, followed by under 
one-third (32%) who chose email. 

Just under a quarter (24%) contacted the City 
in person, or via an online 
program/application. 

Those with children under 18 in their 
household (59%) are more likely to have 
contacted the City in the past 12 months than 
those without children under 18 (44%).

Residents aged 35-54 (57%), are more likely to 
have contacted the City than those aged  18-
34 (41%) or 55+ (45%). 

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q5. In the last 12 months, have you contacted or communicated with the City of Vaughan or one of its employees?
Base: Had contact in past 12 months  (n=533)
Q6. How did you contact or communicate with the City of Vaughan or one of its employees?

CONTACTED CITY OF VAUGHAN IN PAST 12 MONTHS AND METHOD OF CONTACT

48%
of respondents 

contacted or 
communicated 
with the City of 

Vaughan or one of 
its employees in 

the past 12 
months

65%

32%

24%

24%

1%

By phone

By email

In person

Online program/application
 (e.g. PerfectMind, Service

 Vaughan Portal)

Other
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Reported issues to the City 

Public works - related service requests (e.g. tree 
pruning, grass cutting, snow removal, potholes, litter) 

Registering for or inquiring about recreation programs 
(e.g. swimming lessons, skating, hockey) 

Paid a City of Vaughan bill or fee (e.g. property taxes, 
permit fee) 

Solid waste - related service requests (e.g. purchasing 
new or replacing old bins, purchasing garbage tags) 

Property taxes (e.g. account status, outstanding 
balances, making payments) 

Looked for data about the City online (e.g. financial 
data, land use data) 

Pay for or dispute a parking ticket 

Waste collection schedule 

Booked a facility (e.g. a community centre meeting 
room) 

Obtained a permit (e.g. for fireworks or a building 
permit) 

Animal services

Employment opportunities 

Business license renewals 

Other

Reasons for 
Contact

Among those who have contacted the 
City of Vaughan in the past 12 months, 
the main reason was to report issues to 
the City (54%), followed by public works 
–related service requests (39%), 
registering or inquiring about 
recreation programs (33%) or paying of 
a City of Vaughan bill or fee (32%). 

Lower on the list of reasons for 
contacting the City are to book a 
facility (10%), obtain a permit (10%) and 
for employment opportunities (5%). 

Base: Has contacted or communicated with the City of Vaughan or one of its employees in the past 12 months (n=533)
Q7. In the last 12 months, for which of the following reasons have you contacted the City of Vaughan or one of its employees? 
Q7a.Have you contacted the City for any other reason?

REASONS FOR CONTACTING THE CITY OF VAUGHAN OR ONE OF ITS EMPLOYEES IN PAST 12 MONTHS

54%

39%

33%

32%

29%

26%

16%

15%

14%

10%

10%

6%

5%

2%

3%
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TOTAL 
SATISFIED

TOTAL 
DISSATISFIED

77% 23%

87% 13%

78% 22%

76% 24%

71% 29%

69% 31%

Satisfaction with Contact Experience
Over three-quarters (77%) of those who contacted the City in the past 12 months say they are satisfied with the overall service they received.  This is slightly lower than other 
municipalities, which report eight in ten (82%) overall satisfaction with the service received (17% dissatisfied).  

Satisfaction is high for all measures; particularly staff’s professionalism (87%), staff’s ability to understand their needs (78%) and the ease or convenience of accessing the 
service (76%). Fewer were satisfied with staff’s ability to resolve their issue (71%) and the timeliness of service (69%).

36%

48%

40%

34%

36%

35%

41%

39%

38%

42%

35%

34%

13%

9%

14%

14%

16%

18%

10%

4%

8%

10%

14%

13%

The overall service you received

Staff’s professionalism

Staff’s ability to understand your needs 

The ease or convenience of accessing the 
service

Staff’s ability to resolve your issue

The speed and timeliness of service

Base: Respondents answering (n=varies 497-515)
Q8. When thinking about your experience contacting the City, how satisfied or dissatisfied were you with each of the following?

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE THE CITY OF VAUGHAN DOES FOR EACH SERVICE
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3.4
FINANCIAL 
SUSTAINABILITY
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Value For Tax Dollars

Thinking about all the programs and 
services they receive from the City of 
Vaughan, almost three-quarters (73%) 
say overall they get “very good” or “fairly 
good” value for their tax dollars, with 12% 
saying “very good value.” 

Over a quarter (27%) say they get “poor” 
value for their tax dollars, with 8% saying 
“very poor” value. 

This is slightly lower than other 
municipalities, where 76% say they get 
“good” or “very good” value for their tax 
dollars (“very good” value 17%, “fairly 
good” value 59%)  and 22% say they get 
“poor” or “very poor” value (“fairly poor” 
value 16%, “very poor” value 6%).

4% say they do not know whether the 
overall value for their tax dollars is good 
or poor. 

12%

61%

19%

8%

Very good value

Fairly good value

Fairly poor value

Very poor value

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q9. Thinking about all the programs and services you receive from the City of Vaughan, would you say that overall you get good value or poor value for your tax dollars?

OVERALL VALUE FOR CITY OF VAUGHAN TAX DOLLARS

VERY GOOD +
FAIRLY GOOD
VALUE

73%

FAIRLY POOR +
VERY POOR
VALUE

27%

Don’t know: 4%

WARD 1 73%

WARD 2 76%

WARD 3 65%

WARD 4 74%

WARD 5 78%
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Perspective on Increasing or Decreasing Municipal Taxes

Over half of residents (55)% think the 
City of Vaughan should maintain taxes 
at current levels even if it means cut to 
services. 

Overall, over four in ten (45%) think 
taxes should be increased:

- Over a third (34%) think the City of 
Vaughan should increase taxes only  
if needed to maintain existing 
service levels. 

- Just over one in ten (11%) – the least 
popular opinion among residents –
think the City of Vaughan should 
increase taxes to add new services 
and facilities.

55%

34%

11%

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q10. Municipal programs and services are primarily funded through municipal property taxes. Which of the following perspectives is closest to your view?

MUNICIPAL PROGRAMS AND SERVICES FUNDED THROUGH PROPERTY TAXES. WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING 
PERSPECTIVES IS CLOSEST TO YOUR VIEW? 

TOTAL
INCREASE TAXES

45%

The City of Vaughan should maintain 
taxes at current levels, even if it means 

cuts to services

The City of Vaughan should increase 
taxes only if needed to maintain 

existing service levels

The City of Vaughan should increase 
taxes to add new services and 

facilities

WARD 1 48%

WARD 2 57%

WARD 3 61%

WARD 4 57%

WARD 5 50%

WARD 1 52%

WARD 2 43%

WARD 3 39%

WARD 4 43%

WARD 5 50%
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Funding City Services

Base: All respondents (n=1014) Excluding don’t know. 
Q11. To ensure the City has enough revenue to pay for expected service levels and programs, would your preference be to increase property taxes or increase user fees?

52%

2%

17%

28%

Increased user fees

To ensure the City has enough 
revenue to pay for expected service 
levels and programs, almost half 
(48%) would prefer to increase user 
fees, while only 2% would prefer to 
increase property taxes. 

Over a quarter (26%) would prefer no 
increase to user fees nor property 
taxes but would rather maintain user 
fees and property taxes at their 
current levels even if it means cuts 
to services. 

16% prefer a combination of both 
increased user fees and property 
taxes, while 8% don’t know. 

Residents who own their home 
(54%) prefer to increase user fees 
compared to those who rent (29%). 

INCREASE USER FEES OR INCREASE PROPERTY TAXES …

Increased property taxes

A combination of both

Neither – maintain user fees
and property taxes at current
levels, even if it means cuts 
to services

Own home 54%

Rent home 29%



© Ipsos | City of Vaughan – Citizen Survey Invitation Only | February 2025 34

3.5
PLANNING GROWTH AND 
DEVELOPMENT
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TOTAL
AGREE

TOTAL 
DISAGREE

74% 26%

61% 39%

60% 40%

Perceptions of Growth and Development Management 
Almost three-quarters (74%) think it is possible for Vaughan to grow while maintaining the quality of life they have come to enjoy in the city, with a third (33%) strongly 
agreeing with this. Six ten (61%) think the City does a good job of managing the level of development and growth in Vaughan, and a similar proportion think the City keeps 
residents informed about how it plans to deal with growth, although four in ten (40%) disagree with this.  

33%

14%

15%

41%

48%

44%

15%

25%

28%

11%

14%

12%

It is possible for Vaughan to grow while 
maintaining the quality of life we have 

come to enjoy in this city

The City of Vaughan does a good job 
managing the level of development and 

growth in the city

The City of Vaughan keeps residents 
informed about how it plans to deal with 

growth

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q12. The statements below are about growth and development in the city of Vaughan.  To what extent do you agree or disagree with each statement? 

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree

LEVEL OF AGREEMENT WITH GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STATEMENTS FOR THE CITY OF VAUGHAN
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3.6
TRANSPORTATION & 
ROAD SAFETY
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Transportation and Road Safety Issues

When asked which of the following are 
the top transportation and road safety 
issues in their community, seven in ten 
(72%) say road congestion and traffic. 

This is followed by speeding (38%), 
disobeying the rules of the road  (36%) 
and distracted driving (31%). The state of 
the roads is a top issue for almost a 
quarter of residents (23%). 

Safety is further down the list, with a 
smaller proportion saying the top issues 
are pedestrian safety (17%), cycling safety 
(10%) and road safety around schools 
(9%). 

Those in Ward 3 are more likely to cite 
road congestion and traffic as the top 
transportation and road safety issue 
(82%), compared to those in Ward 5 
(65%). 

73%

39%

37%

31%

23%

18%

11%

9%

8%

2%

1%

2%

1%

Road congestion and traffic

Speeding
Disobeying the rules of the road, such as 

stop signs or signaling
Distracted driving, such as texting while 

driving
State of repair of roads

Pedestrian safety

Cycling safety

Road safety around schools

Parking in no parking zones

Poorly designed roads/intersections 

Noise

Other

None of the above

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q13. Which of the following would you say are the top transportation and road safety issues in your community? Please select up to three options.

TOP TRANSPORTATION AND ROAD SAFETY ISSUES IN VAUGHAN
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3.7
COMMUNITY SAFETY
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Community Safety

Overall, over eight in ten (83%) of 
residents would describe the city of 
Vaughan as safe, with almost two ten 
(19%) saying it is “very safe” and almost 
two-thirds saying it is “somewhat safe.” 

Almost two in ten (18%) would describe 
Vaughan as unsafe, with 15% saying 
“not very safe” and 3% saying it is “not 
at all safe.” 

This is slightly lower than other 
municipalities, where  38% say they 
feel “very safe,” 52% say they feel 
“somewhat safe,” 8% say they feel “not 
very safe” and 1% “not at all safe.” 

19%

64%

15%

3%

Very safe

Somewhat safe

Not very safe

Not at all safe

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q14. Overall, how would you describe community safety in the city of Vaughan?
*Low base size – interpret with caution

COMMUNITY SAFETY IN THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

VERY +
SOMEWHAT
SAFE

83%

NOT VERY +
NOT AT ALL
SAFE

18%

WARD 1 86%

WARD 2 78%

WARD 3 76%

WARD 4 86%

WARD 5 89%

WARD 1 14%*

WARD 2 22%

WARD 3 24%

WARD 4 14%

WARD 5 11%
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Community Safety Trends

When asked if they feel community 
safety in city of Vaughan has changed 
over the past three years, over half of 
residents (54%) said community safety 
has worsened, while four in ten (41%) 
say it has stayed the same and only 5% 
think it has improved. 

Residents who are more likely to say 
community safety has worsened over 
the past three years: 

• have a higher household income (over 
$150,000)  compared to those with 
less than $60,000.

• own (55%) rather than rent (33%) their 
home.

• live in Ward 3 compared to Wards 4 or 
5.

5%

41%

54%

Improved

Stayed the same

Worsened

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q15. Do you feel community safety in city of Vaughan has improved, stayed the same or worsened over the past three years?

COMMUNITY SAFETY TRENDS IN VAUGHAN OVER THE PAST THREE YEARS

WARD 1 52%

WARD 2 57%

WARD 3 61%

WARD 4 48%

WARD 5 49%

<$60K 39%

$60K-$100K 49%  

$100K-$150K 50%

>$150K 54%
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3.8
PUBLIC INFORMATION & 
COMMUNICATION 
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Receiving City Information

Over six in ten (62%) residents say they 
prefer to receive communication in 
from the City of Vaughan via notices, 
newsletters and brochures sent 
through mail. 

Almost half (47%) prefer eNewsletters
sent via email from the City, while over 
four in ten (43%) prefer roadside 
signage. Just under four in ten (38%) 
prefer to receive information from the 
City’s website (vaughan.ca). 

Less popular methods are via digital 
signs in front or within their local 
community centre or library (29%) and 
social media (29%).

Residents in Ward 1 are most likely to 
prefer the road signage (54%), while 
Ward 5 residents are most likely to 
prefer eNewsletters. Residents in all 
wards are mostly likely to prefer 
information sent via mail.

62%

47%

43%

38%

29%

29%

26%

26%

1%

2%

Notices, newsletters and brochures sent 
through the mail

eNewsletters sent via email from the City

Roadside signage

City website (vaughan.ca)

Digital signs in front of or within your local 
community centre or library

Social media (e.g. Facebook, Instagram, 
LinkedIn, X)

Media (e.g. news articles, radio, TV)

eNewsletters sent via email from 
Councillors

Other

None of the above

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q16. How do you prefer to receive information from the City of Vaughan?

PREFERRED METHODS FOR RECEIVING INFORMATION FROM THE CITY OF VAUGHAN
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Contacting the City of Vaughan

When asked  their preferred method to 
contact the City, over six in ten said via 
telephone (61%) or email (61%). 

Over half prefer to contact the City 
using the City’s website vaughan.ca 
(54%). 

Less preferred methods to contact the 
City are in person (17%), via social 
media (10%) and through their 
Councillor (6%). 

61%

61%

54%

17%

10%

6%

1%

1%

2%

Telephone

Email

City website (vaughan.ca)

In person (at a municipal building or 
facility)

Social media (e.g. Facebook, Instagram, 
LinkedIn or X)

Through my political representatives

Other

No preference

Don’t know

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q17. What is your preferred method to contact the City of Vaughan for advice, information or to inquire about a service?

PREFERRED METHODS OF CONTACTING THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

WARD 1 65%

WARD 2 50%

WARD 3 52%

WARD 4 56%

WARD 5 55%
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Communication Effectiveness

When asked how well the City of Vaughan 
communicates with residents about its 
services, programs, policies and plans, 
over three-quarters (76%) rate this as 
“good” or “very good.” With over six in ten 
saying  “good” (63%). 

Almost a quarter (24%) said 
communication from the City is “poor” or 
“very poor.” 

Residents in Vaughan are slightly more 
likely to provide a higher rating for 
communications, compared to residents 
in other communities across the country: 

• Very good  + Good 70%

• Very poor + Poor 30%

13%

63%

21%

3%

Very good

Good

Poor

Very poor

Base: All respondents (n=1102)
Q18. Overall, how would you rate the City of Vaughan in terms of how well it communicates with residents about its services, programs, policies and plans?

RESIDENT PERCEPTIONS OF CITY OF Vaughan COMMUNICATION EFFECTIVENESS

VERY GOOD 
+ GOOD

76%

POOR +
VERY POOR

24%
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3.9
CITIZEN ENGAGEMENT
ACTIVITIES
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Participation in Citizen Engagement Activities

When asked if they have participated in 
an engagement activity in the past 12 
months, over a quarter (26%) said they 
have completed an online survey about 
a City initiative, and one in ten (11%) 
attended an in-person open-house, 
focus group, pop-up, virtual meeting or 
public engagement event hosted by the 
City. 

Other ways residents say they have 
provided feedback to the City are by 
email (2%) or by phone (1%). 

Almost two-thirds (65%) say they have 
not participated in an engagement 
activity in the past 12 months in these 
ways. 

26%

11%

2%

1%

65%

Completed an online survey about a 
current City initiative

Attended an in-person open-house, focus 
group, pop-up, virtual meeting or public 

engagement event hosted by the City

By email

By phone

None of the above

Base: All respondents (n=1100)
Q19. In the past 12 months, have you participated in one of the following engagement actives?

PARTICIPATION IN A CITIZEN ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS
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TOTAL
AGREE

TOTAL 
DISAGREE

80% 20%

77% 23%

75% 25%

61% 39%

57% 43%

Perceptions of Citizen Engagement Activities Among Participants  
Among those who took part in an engagement activity in the past 12 months, the majority say they were given the information they needed to participate meaningfully (80%), 
had the opportunity to share their thoughts, ideas and perspectives (77%) and felt participating was a good use of their time (75%). Slightly lower proportions feel their input 
would be used to inform decision-making (61%) and say they felt listened to (57%), although this is still felt among the majority of residents. 

24%

22%

23%

15%

13%

56%

55%

52%

45%

44%

16%

18%

18%

29%

32%

4%

5%

6%

11%

11%

I was given the information I needed to 
participate meaningfully

I had the opportunity to share my 
thoughts, ideas and perspective

I felt participating was a good use of my 
time

I felt my input would be used to inform 
decision-making

I felt listened to

Base: If participated in engagement activity in past 12 months (n=391)
Q20. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree

LEVEL OF AGREEMENT WITH CITIZEN ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 
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Demographics (1/4)

GENDER (n=1102)

48%
Male

52%
Female

Base: Total answering

AGE (n=1102)

27%

35%

38%

18 to 34

35-54

55+

Another gender <1%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME (n=1102)

11%

14%

17%

31%

<$60K

$60K-$100K 

$100K-$150K

>$150K

DISABILITY (n=757)

7%

92%

1%

Yes

No

Don't know

Prefer not to say 3%
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Demographics (2/4)

Base: Total answering

CHILDREN UNDER 18 IN HOUSEHOLD (n=1060)HOME OWNERSHIP OR RENT (n=1048)

91%

9%

Own

Rent

33%

67%

Yes

No

WHEN ARRIVED IN CANADA (n=429)BORN IN CANADA (n=891)

52%

48%

Yes

No

7%

9%

84%

Less than 5 
years ago

Between 5 
and 10 

years ago

11 or more 
years ago

1%

7%

9%

15%

68%

Less than 1

1 to 3 years

3 to 5 years

5 to 10 
years

More than 
10 years

TIME LIVING IN VAUGHAN (n=1056)
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Demographics (3/4)

EMPLOYMENT (n=1102)

Base: Total answering

57%

4%

11%

2%

4%

17%

5%

Employed full-time

Employed part-time

Self-employed

Student

Unemployed

Retired

Prefer not to answer

COMPANY LOCATION (n=791)DAYS WORKED IN-OFFICE PER WEEK (n=791)

10%

9%

8%

27%

11%

35%

Never

Less than 
once a 

week

Once a 
week

Two to 
three days 

a week

Four days a 
week

Five or 
more days 

a week

23%

73%

4%

Within the city 
of Vaughan

Outside of the 
city of Vaughan

Prefer not to 
answer

WARD (n=1102)

8%

21%

26%

18%

27%

Ward 1

Ward 2

Ward 3

Ward 4

Ward 5
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Demographics (4/4)

INDIGENOUS ANCESTRY (n=879)

Base: Total answering

99%

1%

0%

0%

0%

No, not First 
Nations, Inuit or 

Métis

Yes (NET)

Yes, First Nations

Yes, Inuit

Yes, Métis

RACIAL IDENTITY (n=852)

57%

17%

10%

5%

3%

2%

2%

5%

3%

White (e.g. English, French, Greek, 
Italian, German, Portuguese)

East Asian (e.g. Chinese, Japanese, 
Korean)

South Asian or Indo-Caribbean (e.g. 
Indian, Indo-Guyanese, Indo-Trinidadian, 

Pakistani, Sri Lankan)
Arab, Middle Eastern or West Asian (e.g. 

Afghan, Armenian, Iranian, Lebanese, 
Persian, Turkish)

Southeast Asian (e.g. Filipino, Malaysian, 
Singaporean, Thai, Vietnamese)

Black (e.g. African, African-Canadian, 
Afro-Caribbean)

Latin American (e.g. Brazilian, 
Colombian, Cuban, Mexican, Peruvian)

A race not listed

Prefer not to answer
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